# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

shipping the same, and the transaction of all such business as may be connected therewith, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

CHAP. 603.

Powers and privileges. Duties and liabilities.

Authorized to hold estate.

-to establish

First meeting,

The capital stock of said company shall be twenty capital stock. thousand dollars, with liberty to increase the same to not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and said company is hereby authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding in value at any one time, more than one hundred thousand dollars; and said corporation may establish such bylaws as they shall deem suitable and proper to carry into effect the purposes and interests of the association, not repugnant to the laws of this State.

Sect. 3. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by either of the persons named in this act, by posting notice of the time and place of said meeting in two public places in the town of Calais, seven days at least before the time of said meeting, or by publishing such notice in a public newspaper printed in said Calais, at least seven days before said meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

#### Chapter 603.

An act to incorporate the Ellsworth High School.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Samuel Dutton, Arno Wiswell, Erastus Redman, Corporators. Sect. 1. George C. Beckwith, Alexander B. Black, Thomas Holmes, J. S. Lord, Samuel Dutton, junior, N. A. Joy, George W. Brown, Thomas D. Jones, John M. Hale and J. R. Jordan, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation, by the name of the Trustees of the Ellsworth High School, and by this name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, Rights, powers and privileges. make such by-laws not repugnant to the constitution and laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs; fill all vacancies which may occur in their number, and take and hold any estate, real or personal, which they May hold real now possess, or may hereafter receive by donation or other state.

Снар. 604.

Income, how applied.

Corporate property, conveyance of, authorized.

First meeting, how called.

wise, the annual income of which not to exceed two thousand dollars; said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education; and the trustees aforesaid are intrusted with all the powers and privileges incident to similar corporations. They shall be authorized, at any time, to convey and transfer their buildings, and all their corporate property, to the school district in which such buildings may be situated, for the use of public schools therein.

SECT. 2. Any two of the above named corporators are authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by posting up notices therefor, in two or more public places in said Ellsworth, seven days at least before the time appointed for said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]

#### Chapter 604.

An act to incorporate the Unitarian Parsonage Proprietary in Belfast.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corperators.

me.

Corporate name.

May hold property.

Powers and privileges. First meeting, how called. Sect. 1. James P. White, Paul R. Hazeltine, Alfred W. Johnson, John W. White, Oakes Angier, Josiah Simpson, Daniel Haraden and William H. Burrill, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Unitarian Parsonage Proprietary, for the purpose of building and owning a parsonage house in Belfast, and may hold property to the value of five thousand dollars, have and exercise all the powers and privileges of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. James P. White is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation by posting a notice of the time and place of said meeting on the door of the Unitarian Church in Belfast, at least seven days previous thereto.

[Approved March 14, 1856.]